KATIVIK
TREASURY and FINANCE department

ACTIVITY REPORT
MARCH 2021 TO MAY 2021

TREASURY

Treasury is responsible for collecting all the moneys payable to the KRG, preparing the audited
financial statements in collaboration with an independent audit firm, establishing and submitting
to the council the annual budgets. The treasurer follows-up during the year the organization’s
financial situation along with the financial impacts of agreements with the governments. He
prepares strategic advice and reports to the Council, the Executive committee, the Director
General and the department directors.

Proceeded with the long-term financing (Final) of:

Bond issue May 31, 2021 Serie #114 $ 7 146 000
Refinancing Serie #75 (May 10, 2016) $ 2573000
Refinancing Serie #96 (Jun 22, 2016) $ 4573 000

Funding agreements and specific projects/files

The Treasurer analyzes all financial aspects and impacts of the agreements negotiated with
the governments and provides advice to all concerned Departments and the Director General’s
office on budgets and expenditures. Apart from the yearly audit that was the focus for this
period, the main other topic that Treasury addressed was the additional Tripartite agreement
(Federal, Quebec and KRG) for the construction of police stations in Inukjuak and Puvirnituq.

The Treasurer presented the KRG’s 2020 audited financial report to the special council meeting
of April 28, 2021. He also prepared with the department directors KRG’s budget 2021 revision
#1 which is tabled at this council meeting.

An assistant treasurer has joined the team in April 2021.

Nunavik Cost-of-Living Reduction Program

The Québec government funds this program and the KRG administers its six measures:
Elders’ Assistance, Airfare Reduction, Country Food Community Support (to NVSs),
Household Appliance and Harvesting Equipment, Food and Other Essentials and Gasoline.

The KRG and Makivik executive committees jointly determine the measures of the program.
KRG Treasury is responsible for the management of the measures and the Treasurer works
with the Director General’s Office concerning orientation.

As reported in the previous council, the joint executive meeting between KRG and Makivik
decided to implement some measures to begin reducing the deficit of this program in a
controlled and gradual way to limit their impact on the population. Therefore, beginning April



1, 2021 the measures of Harvesting Equipment and Household Appliances will stop paying
claims as soon as their yearly budget is spent. Eligible claims that could not be paid at that
time, will stay on hold until new funds are available during that year or at the beginning of a
new budget year. No changes for the Food and Other Essentials measure for the time being
unless the trend of high additional consumption, that characterized the first months of the
pandemic in 2020, is back again and threatens to increase spending. If that was the case,
then we will adjust accordingly.

FINANCE

The mandate of the Finance Department flows primarily from Ordinance No. 2015-05 which
includes a leadership role in establishing and administering the financial controls of KRG and
providing meaningful and transparent financial reporting. These responsibilities are primarily
achieved through the provision of timely analysis and advice to all stakeholders. It also oversees
the management and control of the KRG finances to ensure appropriate use of funds. The
regular daily work of the department covers (but is not limited to) the following:

- Process vendors’ invoices and Cost-of-Living applications and ensure that proper
accounting procedures and policies are followed in order to effect payment,

- Process all HSP, childcare, NVs and landholding contributions and payments,

- Ensure the billing of all receivables including Kuujjuaq Airport’s Landing and Terminal
Fees,

- Manage loans and contributions disbursement and repayment for the Regional and local
Development Department,

- Prepare and file all QST and GST tax reports,

- Prepare and distribute weekly, to all Department Directors and Management, the Budget
Variance Report (BVR),

- Review of employees’ timesheets and ensure their completeness, run and audit payrolls
before submission to Ceridian, prepare and import pays to the General Ledger, review
and approve payment to third parties including provincial and federal taxes, remittance
to RRSP and CNESST, manage Annual Leave Trips usage and payments.

- Answer all financial requests whether from KRG’s Departments or external stakeholders

- Prepare the audit analysis and assist the auditors when they perform the annual audits
of different departments and programs.

- Review work procedures to become as paperless as possible

Payroll

Normal payroll operations with the inevitable adjustments related to the end of year 2020 and
the official personal revenue statements.

Staff

The accounts payable manager has been hired and the department is still looking to fill the
position of assistant director.



Treasury

Chahine Noujeim
Brigitte Prevost
Francis D Coulombe
Janice Oovout
Jonathan Epoo

Finance

Julie Villeneuve
Vacant

Pauline Saunders
Alec Clunas
Hannah Gordon
Christina Deveaux
Catherine Walsh
Sylvia Jonas

Victor Mesher
Annie Gordon
Patricia Deveaux
Vacant

Gina Gordon

Mary Watt
Catherine Leblanc O.
Jesse Johannes
Sherryann Jones
Emilie Gagné
Shelly Yarar
Bennette Guillermo
Emily Kudluk
Tusajaapik Imbeault
Vacant

cnoujeim@krg.ca
bprevost@krg.ca
fcoulombe@krg.ca
joovout@krg.ca
jepoo@krg.ca

jvilleneuve@krg.ca
psaunders@krg.ca
aclunas@krg.ca
hgordon@krg.ca
cdeveaux@krg.ca
cwalsh@kgr.ca
sjonas@krg.ca
vmesher@krg.ca
agordon@krg.ca
pdeveaux@krg.ca
ggordon@krg.ca
msnowball@krg.ca
cloweetaluktuk@krg.ca
jjohannes@krg.ca
sjones@krg.ca
egagne@krg.ca
syarar@krg.ca
bguillermo@krg.ca
ekudluk@krg.ca
timbeault@krg.ca

Treasurer

Assistant Treasurer
Financial Analyst
Financial Advisor

Cost of Living Coordinator

Finance Director
Assistant Director
Accounting Manager
Acc. Payable Manager
Accounting Supervisor
General Accountant
General Accountant
General Accountant
General Accountant
General Accountant
General Accountant
General Accountant
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Clerk

Administrative Technician

Payroll Team Leader

2270
2207
2296
2234
2407

2365

2243
2249
2389
2367
2257
2417
2323
2283
2408

2415
2222
2261
2269
2396
2326
2374
2231
2237
2221


mailto:cnoujeim@krg.ca
mailto:fcoulombe@krg.ca
mailto:joovout@krg.ca
mailto:psaunders@krg.ca
mailto:hgordon@krg.ca
mailto:cdeveaux@krg.ca
mailto:cwalsh@kgr.ca
mailto:sjonas@krg.ca
mailto:vmesher@krg.ca
mailto:pdeveaux@krg.ca
mailto:ggordon@krg.ca
mailto:msnowball@krg.ca
mailto:cloweetaluktuk@krg.ca
mailto:jjohannes@krg.ca
mailto:sjones@krg.ca
mailto:egagne@krg.ca
mailto:syarar@krg.ca
mailto:bguillermo@krg.ca
mailto:ekudluk@krg.ca

