

## TREASURY and FINANCE department

# ACTIVITY REPORT MARCH 2021 TO MAY 2021

#### **TREASURY**

Treasury is responsible for collecting all the moneys payable to the KRG, preparing the audited financial statements in collaboration with an independent audit firm, establishing and submitting to the council the annual budgets. The treasurer follows-up during the year the organization's financial situation along with the financial impacts of agreements with the governments. He prepares strategic advice and reports to the Council, the Executive committee, the Director General and the department directors.

## Proceeded with the long-term financing (Final) of:

Bond issue May 31, 2021 Serie #114
Refinancing Serie #75 (May 10, 2016)
Refinancing Serie #96 (Jun 22, 2016)

\$7146000

\$ 2 573 000

\$ 4 573 000

#### Funding agreements and specific projects/files

The Treasurer analyzes all financial aspects and impacts of the agreements negotiated with the governments and provides advice to all concerned Departments and the Director General's office on budgets and expenditures. Apart from the yearly audit that was the focus for this period, the main other topic that Treasury addressed was the additional Tripartite agreement (Federal, Quebec and KRG) for the construction of police stations in Inukjuak and Puvirnitug.

The Treasurer presented the KRG's 2020 audited financial report to the special council meeting of April 28, 2021. He also prepared with the department directors KRG's budget 2021 revision #1 which is tabled at this council meeting.

An assistant treasurer has joined the team in April 2021.

#### • Nunavik Cost-of-Living Reduction Program

The Québec government funds this program and the KRG administers its six measures: Elders' Assistance, Airfare Reduction, Country Food Community Support (to NVs), Household Appliance and Harvesting Equipment, Food and Other Essentials and Gasoline.

The KRG and Makivik executive committees jointly determine the measures of the program. KRG Treasury is responsible for the management of the measures and the Treasurer works with the Director General's Office concerning orientation.

As reported in the previous council, the joint executive meeting between KRG and Makivik decided to implement some measures to begin reducing the deficit of this program in a controlled and gradual way to limit their impact on the population. Therefore, beginning April

1, 2021 the measures of Harvesting Equipment and Household Appliances will stop paying claims as soon as their yearly budget is spent. Eligible claims that could not be paid at that time, will stay on hold until new funds are available during that year or at the beginning of a new budget year. No changes for the Food and Other Essentials measure for the time being unless the trend of high additional consumption, that characterized the first months of the pandemic in 2020, is back again and threatens to increase spending. If that was the case, then we will adjust accordingly.

#### **FINANCE**

The mandate of the Finance Department flows primarily from Ordinance No. 2015-05 which includes a leadership role in establishing and administering the financial controls of KRG and providing meaningful and transparent financial reporting. These responsibilities are primarily achieved through the provision of timely analysis and advice to all stakeholders. It also oversees the management and control of the KRG finances to ensure appropriate use of funds. The regular daily work of the department covers (but is not limited to) the following:

- Process vendors' invoices and Cost-of-Living applications and ensure that proper accounting procedures and policies are followed in order to effect payment,
- Process all HSP, childcare, NVs and landholding contributions and payments,
- Ensure the billing of all receivables including Kuujjuaq Airport's Landing and Terminal Fees,
- Manage loans and contributions disbursement and repayment for the Regional and local Development Department,
- Prepare and file all QST and GST tax reports.
- Prepare and distribute weekly, to all Department Directors and Management, the Budget Variance Report (BVR),
- Review of employees' timesheets and ensure their completeness, run and audit payrolls before submission to Ceridian, prepare and import pays to the General Ledger, review and approve payment to third parties including provincial and federal taxes, remittance to RRSP and CNESST, manage Annual Leave Trips usage and payments.
- Answer all financial requests whether from KRG's Departments or external stakeholders
- Prepare the audit analysis and assist the auditors when they perform the annual audits of different departments and programs.
- Review work procedures to become as paperless as possible

## **Payroll**

Normal payroll operations with the inevitable adjustments related to the end of year 2020 and the official personal revenue statements.

#### Staff

The accounts payable manager has been hired and the department is still looking to fill the position of assistant director.

Treasury	y
----------	---

	Chahine Noujeim Brigitte Prevost Francis D Coulombe Janice Oovout Jonathan Epoo	cnoujeim@krg.ca bprevost@krg.ca fcoulombe@krg.ca joovout@krg.ca jepoo@krg.ca	Treasurer Assistant Treasurer Financial Analyst Financial Advisor Cost of Living Coordinator	2270 2207 2296 2234 2407	
Finance					
•	Julie Villeneuve	jvilleneuve@krg.ca	Finance Director	2365	
•	Vacant		Assistant Director	-	
•	Pauline Saunders	psaunders@krg.ca	Accounting Manager	2243	
•	Alec Clunas	aclunas@krg.ca	Acc. Payable Manager	2249	
•	Hannah Gordon	hgordon@krg.ca	Accounting Supervisor	2389	
•	Christina Deveaux	cdeveaux@krg.ca	General Accountant	2367	
•	Catherine Walsh	cwalsh@kgr.ca	General Accountant	2257	
•	Sylvia Jonas	sjonas@krg.ca	General Accountant	2417	
•	Victor Mesher	vmesher@krg.ca	General Accountant	2323	
•	Annie Gordon	agordon@krg.ca	General Accountant	2283	
•	Patricia Deveaux	pdeveaux@krg.ca	General Accountant	2408	
•	Vacant		General Accountant	-	
•	Gina Gordon	ggordon@krg.ca	Accounting Clerk	2415	
•	Mary Watt	msnowball@krg.ca	Accounting Clerk	2222	
•	Catherine Leblanc O.	_ 3	Accounting Clerk	2261	
•	Jesse Johannes	jjohannes@krg.ca	Accounting Clerk	2269	
•	Sherryann Jones	sjones@krg.ca	Accounting Clerk	2396	
•	Emilie Gagné	egagne@krg.ca	Accounting Clerk	2326	
•	Shelly Yarar	syarar@krg.ca	Accounting Clerk	2374	
•	Bennette Guillermo	bguillermo@krg.ca	Accounting Clerk	2231	
•	Emily Kudluk	ekudluk@krg.ca	Accounting Clerk	2237	
•	Tusajaapik Imbeault	timbeault@krg.ca	Administrative Technician	2221	
•	Vacant		Payroll Team Leader	-	